#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 29, 2012

> FORUM ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 001-35504

(Commission File Number) 61-1488595 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

920 Memorial City Way, Suite 1000 Houston, Texas 77024 (Address of principal executive offices and zip code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (281) 949-2500

#### (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On November 29, 2012 Forum Energy Technologies, Inc. (the "*Company*") issued a press release announcing that Cris Gaut, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, will be presenting at the Dahlman Rose & Co. Ultimate Oil Services and E&P Conference to be held on December 3, 2012 at approximately 7:50 a.m. Eastern Standard Time at The Plaza Hotel in New York, New York. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

A live audio webcast with the corresponding slide presentation will be available at http://wsw.com/webcast/dahlman17/fet/. The slide presentation will be available in the Investor Relations section of the Company's website at http://www.f-e-t.com for 30 days following the event.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and will not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 unless specifically identified therein as being incorporated therein by reference. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation to update the presentation materials or any other information posted on or available through its website, and cautions that the information set forth therein is only accurate as of the date indicated on such materials.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.Exhibit Title or Description99.1Press Release, dated November 29, 2012.

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

#### FORUM ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Date: November 29, 2012

By: /s/ James L. McCulloch

James L. McCulloch Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

### Exhibit No. Exhibit Title or Description

99.1 Press Release, dated November 29, 2012.



# For Immediate Release

## Forum Energy Technologies, Inc. to Present at the Dahlman Rose Conference

**Houston, TX** – **November 29, 2012** – **Forum Energy Technologies, Inc.** (**NYSE: FET**) announced that Cris Gaut, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, will be presenting at the Dahlman Rose & Co. Ultimate Oil Services and E&P Conference to be held on December 3, 2012.

A presentation is scheduled to begin at 7:50 a.m. Eastern Standard Time. The live audio webcast with the corresponding slide presentation will be available at http://wsw.com/webcast/dahlman17/fet/. The slide presentation will be available in the Investor Relations section of Forum's website at www.f-e-t.com for 30 days following the event.

Forum Energy Technologies, Inc., headquartered in Houston, Texas, is a global provider of manufactured technologies and applied products to the energy industry. With 3,200 employees located throughout the world, Forum is well positioned to provide the products and technologies essential to solving the increasingly complex challenges of the subsea, drilling and production sectors of the oil and gas industry. For more information, please visit www.f-e-t.com.

Investor Contact

Mark Traylor – Investor Relations 281.368.1108 mark.traylor@f-e-t.com

Media Contact

Donna Smith - Director - Marketing & Communications 281.949.2514 donna.smith@f-e-t.com